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1126 IN FAVOR HELEN G. McSHEA. OF FT. FAIRFIELD 

CHAP. 163 RESOLVES, 1951 

pension law, based on 25 years of teaching service, as is now or may here­
after be provided by the legislature, to be paid quarterly from the appro­
priation for pensions for retired teachers. Such pension shall begin on 
July I, I95I and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature. 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 161 

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to James E. Harvey, of Readfield. 

James E. Harvey; pension for. Resolved: That James E. Harvey, of 
Readfield, be granted a retirement benefit comparable to that allowed a 
member of the Maine State Retirement System having at least I3 years of 
"prior service" and a total of at least 20 years service at age 70 or there­
after, to be paid from the funds of the said Maine State Retirement System. 
No part of this retirement benefit shall be payable unless the said James E. 
Harvey shall contribute to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of 

$448.53· 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 162 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Winifred Malloy, of Hallowell. 

Winifred Malloy; retirement benefit granted. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, granted to Winifred Malloy, of Hallowell, a retirement bene­
fit in the sum of $347.52, to be paid from the funds of the Maine State Re­
tirement System. 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 163 

RESOLVE in Favor of Helen G. McShea, of Fort 'Fairfield. 

Helen G. McShea; state pension increased. Resolved: That Helen 
G. McShea, of Fort Fairfield, be granted an annual pension of $900, to be 
paid monthly; provided, however, that, as she is now receiving a state 
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